
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 
11 April 2012 

Town Hall, Main Road, 
Romford 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Wendy Brice-Thompson (Chairman) 
Jeffrey Brace 
Pam Light 
Keith Wells 
 

Linda Van den Hende (Vice-Chair) 
June Alexander 
 

 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Wendy Gough 01708 432441 

wendy.gough@havering.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 11 April 2012 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 (if any) – received. 

 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 

February 2012 and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 AGEING WELL REPORT (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 Following the recent Ageing Well event considering priorities for older people in the 

borough, the attached report details some themes arising from the event that could be 
used as components of the overview and scrutiny committee’s work programme. 
 
 
 

6 REVIEW OF DEMENTIA STRATEGY TOPIC GROUP (Pages 11 - 50) 
 
 The Committee will receive an update on the progress of the recommendations as set 

out in the attached report which was agreed by this Committee on 2 March 2011. 
 

7 SAFEGUARDING AND DIGNITY IN CARE - PRESENTATION  
 
 The Committee will receive a presentation from the Head of Adult Social Care. 

 
 

8 COMMITTEE'S ANNUAL REPORT - REPORT TO FOLLOW  

 
 The Committee will receive a report on work carried out in the last municipal year. 

 
The Committee are asked to agree the content and authorise the Chairman to sign 
off. 
 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 11 April 2012 

 
 

 

9 FUTURE AGENDAS  
 
 Committee Members are invited to indicate to the Chairman, items within this 

Committee’s terms of reference they would like to see discussed at a future meeting.  
Note: it is not considered appropriate for issues relating to individuals to be discussed 
under this provision. 
 
 

10 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any other items in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

 
 Ian Buckmaster 

Committee Administration & 
Member Support Manager 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



�

�
��������	
�����������	
����

������������	��������������������	��������
�������������������������� ��
!�
"# $� %�&'(&�)!*+'��,�-*+'�.�/�

�
�
0 "1"�23�
�
���������	
�������	���������
��������	�����������������������������
����	���������������	������	����	����� �����!�"����#��"������
�
�
���������	����������	���$�
���
���	�
��"�
�
���	��$�	���������	�"���
������"�	�
"%�
�
�
&'� ���������

�
���� ����"�
� ��� "��� ���"��!� ��� "��� (��)����
� *)�	)��$� ��� +�	�"����
�����""����������,�-�)��.�	�&',,�$�	���!	����
�����		��"�	���	����

�!���.��"�������	���%�
�
�

&,� �	����4�5������	�����������������������
�
���� �����""��� 	����)�� �� �	�
��"�"���� �	��� "��� +�	)���� /���!�	� ��	�
 	�)��"�"�)�� +�	)���
� ��� "��� 0��.�����"� ������	�� /���!�	� ��� "���
0����� ��.����� ���	"� �

�

���"� ���"	�� �0���%� � ���� �����""��� $�	��
����	��� "��"� 	��.�����"� ���
"�
"�� ��� �	�)���!� ��	
����� ��	�1� ����� $�"��
����� ��)��!���"�)�"��
���� 	�����	���!���	"����.�
���
2���
� �����$��!���� �����

�
�	���
��"���
�"���%�
�
���������""�����"��"��"�0�������.��������	"����,3
[...]
me Themes 
Arising From Ageing Well Event 

CMT Lead: 
 

Ian Burns, Acting Assistant Chief 
Executive, Legal and Democratic Services 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Anthony Clements, Principal Committee 
Officer 
Tel: 01708 433065 
anthony.clements@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

The Council’s overview and scrutiny 
powers and the need to ensure an 
effective overview and scrutiny process. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

No implications arising directly from this 
report.  

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough    [] 
Championing education and learning for all    [] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity 
  in thriving towns and villages [X] 
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents   [X] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax [] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
Following the recent Ageing Well event considering priorities for older people in the 
borough, this report details some themes arising from the event that could be used 
as components of the overview and scrutiny committees’ work programmes. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



All Overview and Scrutiny Committees, March-May 2012 

 
 
 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION  
 
 

That Members consider the themes raised by the Ageing Well event and 
decide which, if any, should be added to the work programme of their 
Committees. 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Members will be aware that, in January 2012, an event was held 
considering the implications for Havering of the growing elderly 
population and the Ageing Well agenda generally. The event was well 
attended with a number of Members and other stakeholders present. 
Groups and organisations dealing with the elderly who were represented 
included Age Concern, Havering Police and local NHS organisations. 

 
2. The event produced a great deal of discussion and ideas from the 

delegates about what were considered the p
[...]
 as part of the report of the specific 
topic group.  
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
None. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
None, this work would be supported within the existing committee administration 
team.  
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
The ageing well event was specifically focussed on issues affecting older people 
and hence sought to improve scrutiny of an area (age) that is a protected 
characteristic under the Equality Act 2010. Further scrutiny work in this area will 
assist in meeting the Council’s equalities obligations.  
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
 
Appendix: Feedback from Ageing Well Event Breakout Sessions, 19 January 2012, 
Havering Town Hall 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
INDIVIDUALS  
OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Review of Dementia Strategy Topic Group 
Report 

CMT Lead: 
 

Lorna Payne 
Group Director Adults & Health 
07508 852359 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

David Cooper 
Head of Service, Adult Social Care 
01708 433069 

 Fiona Weir 
Operational Director 
0844 600 1150 

Policy context: National Dementia Strategy  
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
The report outlines developments in Havering following the Individual and Health 
Overview Committee’s review of the national Dementia Strategy, which took place in 
2010 and report presented to your committee on 12 April 2011. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
Members are asked to note the progress in Havering of the implementation of the 
National Dementia Strategy. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 At their meetings on 29 June 2010 and 8 July 2010, the Individuals Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee respectively 
agreed to establish a joint topic group to scrutinise the Dementia Strategy in 
Havering. 
 

1.2 The following Members formed the topic group at its outset: Councillors Linda 
Trew (Chair
[...]
nd ensure 

that collaborative working with the Adult Social Care Reablement Team, on 
dementia services, is put in place. 

 
� That Havering join the Memory Network. 

Page 13



 
 
 

 
� That the Commissioners continue to develop the local market to increase 

opportunities for day support for people with dementia and their carers. 
 
� That the Council work with Age Concern to find further premises which meet  

requirements to provide additional sessions. 
 
� That work is undertaken to develop more robust financial and performance   

information, linked to JSNA, to aid future planning of services. 
 
� To encourage early diagnosis of dementia by GP’s, and provide training and 

public awareness of the sign of early dementia. 
 
� To encourage partnership working group to assist in the provision of public 

information on signs of dementia in the form of leaflets, DVD’s or checklist of 
symptoms. 

 
� To encourage the GP Consortia (now Clinical Commissioning Group) / 

Health and Wellbeing Board to continue the    commissioning of the 
Dementia Advisory Service current run by Age Concern. 

 
� That the Borough Director of NELFT develop an action plan from these 

recommendations and report back to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees in 6 months regarding progress. 

 
3 Headline progress since the topic Group Review. 
 
3.1 However, since the review there has been significant progress under the 

leadership of the Lead Member of Adult Social Care, in raising the profile and 
taking forward improvements in services for people with dementia and their carers.  
The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment is being reviewed, and a revised Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy is being prepared.  Dementia will form a key priority in the 
strategy. 

 
3.2 A Dementia Implementation Group (DIG) has been set up to coordinate the 

implementation of the National Dementia Strategy across Havering and includes 
representatives from Social Care, Health and Third Sector organisations.  Work is 
also underway to develop a new care pathway. Appendix Two: Implementation of 
National Dementia Strategy. 

 
3.3 The Topic group received evidence, anecdotally, that the skills, practice and 

knowledge around dementia in care homes in Havering and nationally could be 
less well developed than is desirable.  It therefore was requested that an audit of 
skills and knowledge be undertaken within the care homes in the borough.  The 
audit was subsequently completed between July and September 2011, and a 
report was tabled for your committee at a meeting on the 1st November 2011.  
Appendix 3: Results of Audit of Skills and competencies in Mental Health. 

 
3.4   Support for Carers  

In November 2011, the Havering Health and Wellbeing Board agreed to receive a 
regular report from clinical commissioners and local authority commissioners 

Page 14



 
 
 

covering the main areas of commissioning activity which support our Health and 
Wellbeing priorities.  A key area was dementia. 

 
3.4.1 Peer Support 
 

The Peer Support service will provide support for people with dementia and their 
carers by recruiting and matching volunteers, and matching people with dementia 
and their carers to others on the basis of shared needs and preferences. The 
service is being delivered by the Alzheimer’s Society and a Peer Support 
Facilitator has been appointed to take the service forward. The first peer support 
sessions are taking place in March 2012 in Romford and Upminster and offer: 
 

• Singing for the Brain - a stimulating activity designed to enhance 
wellbeing and bring fun and confidence to lives affected by memory 
problems. This is a 12-week programme with two programmes being 
run three times a year over two years. Each programme will 
accommodate a maximum of 30 people so  up to 360 people with 
dementia could benefit over the lifetime of the service; and 

 
• Peer Support Groups for people with dementia/and or their carers. 

There will be eight sessions a month with a maximum of 12 people per 
session. 

 
Both of these activities will cost £3-£5 per person, per session and those on 
pension credit will be exempt. 

 
The Peer Support service will enable people with dementia to remain independent 
in their own homes and allow carers to continue caring for longer, reducing the 
financial demand on health and social care departments, particularly through 
residential care admissions and delayed discharges through acute care settings.  
 

3.4.2 Information & Advice Outreach Service  
 

This service will also be delivered by the Alzheimer’s Society and will improve 
knowledge and awareness of dementia and available dementia services among 
residents increase the number of patients referred onto the dementia pathway and 
support our preventative approach by giving people early access to relevant 
information. Social inclusion will be promoted via travelling ‘surgeries’ throughout 
the borough at venues such as supermarkets, post offices, sheltered 
accommodation units and faith groups.  
 
The service will run for 18 months. The outreach service will be targeted and 
flexible to local needs and will average four hours of direct community information 
provision per week with the opportunity for follow up support from an Information 
Worker for specific information requests. We anticipate delivering over 100 
information sessions over the project period, meeting more than 500 direct 
requests in that time. The service will also tie in to the Care Point resource and 
may hold some of its information sessions there.  

 
 
 

Page 15



 
 
 
3.4.3 Additional Support for Carers  
 

This service will be provided by Crossroads Care and will offer a specialist, carer-
needs led and client-centred service, in the main to people who have a diagnosis 
of moderate to advanced stages of dementia by way of home-based respite 
support. It starts on 2nd April 2012, will run for 18 months and will support up to 80 
carers for up to six hours every four weeks including an out-of-hours service. The 
service aims to reduce residential care admissions and improve health and 
wellbeing.  
 

These services meet our Health and Wellbeing priority of ‘Supporting Older 
People’ 
 
 

4 Finally, the Committee requested that the Borough Director of NELFT develop an 
action plan from those recommendations outlined in the topic group report and 
update the relevant O&S community within six months. 

 
A progress report is attached for Members attention.  Appendix Four: Action Plan 
for the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Topic Group on the Dementia 
Strategy for Havering.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report, which is for information 
only.  The financial implications and risks related to any proposed initiatives referred to 
in this report will be addressed by the Lead Member through the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, as the need arises. New initiatives will be subject to the appropriate authorisation 
processes and the availability of funding.  
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
As this report is for information only there are no apparent legal implications or risks. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
As this report is for information only there are no human resource implications or risks. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
As this report is for information only there are no equality implications or risks. 
 

Page 16



 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
 
Appendix One Dementia Strategy Topic Group Report  
 
Appendix Two Implementation of National Dementia Strategy  
 
Appendix Three Results of Audit of Skills and Competencies in Mental Health 
 
Appendix Four Progress on Action Plan for the Joint Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee Topic Group from Operational Director NELFT 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



S:\BSSADMIN\Overview & Scrutiny\Individuals\2011\110412\supplementary\Item 8 - Topic Group Initial report (FINAL).doc 

8
INDIVIDUALS/
HEALTH
OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
12 APRIL 2011 

REPORT

Subject Heading: Dementia Strategy Topic Group Report 

CMT Lead: Ian Burns 
Acting Assistant Chief Executive
01708 432442 

Report Author and contact details: Wendy Gough 
Committee Administration 
01708 432441 

Policy context: Findings of the Dementia Strategy Joint 
Topic Group 

SUMMARY

This report contains the findings and recommendations that have emerged after 
the Joint Topic Group scrutinised the subject selected by the both the Individuals 
and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committees in June and July 2010 respectively. 

The financial, legal and HR implications are addressed within the topic group’s 
report.

Appendix 1

Page 19



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 12 April 2011

\Individuals\2011\110412\supplementary\Item 8 - Topic Group Initial report 
(FINAL).doc  

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members: 

1. Note the report of the Joint (Individuals and Health) Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Topic Group (attached); 

2. Decide whether to refer the recommendations of the Joint Topic Group to 
Cabinet, the North East London NHS Foundation Trust (NELFT) or other 
bodies as appropriate. 

REPORT DETAIL 

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 At their meetings on 29 June 2010 and 8 July 2010, the Individuals
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee respectively agreed to establish a joint topic group to scrutinise 
the Dementia Strategy in Havering. 

1.2 The following Members formed the topic group at its outset: Councillors 
Linda Trew (Chairman), June Alexander, Wendy Brice-Thompson, Linda 
Hawthorn, Lynden Thorpe and Fred Osborne. 

1.3 The joint topic group met on four occasions and carried out two visits.  One 
was to the Alzheimer’s Society Dementia Café, and one to visit sessions run 
by Age Concern Havering. 

2.0 SCOPE OF THE REVIEW 

 To consider 
[...]

Human Resources implications and risks: 

The recommendations in this report include reference to the need to ensure that 
the services to support delivery under the Dementia Strategy are appropriately 
resourced in terms of professional social care staff and that there is clear 
communication and effective collaboration between Adult Social Care and NELFT 
social care workers. 

The action plan to support the requirements of the Dementia Strategy needs to be 
robust in terms of workforce planning and development in order to set in place the 
right staff with the right skills to implement the agreed areas of responsibilities and 
bring about expected outcomes for people with dementia in the Havering 
community.

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Notes of Dementia Strategy Joint Topic Group Meetings: 

4 November 2010 
16 December 2010 
31 January 2011 
14 March 2011 

Appendix 1

Page 30



Appendix 2 

1 of 9 

Implementation of National Dementia Strategy, Havering 

 

Current position in Havering 
• POPPI data estimates that there are currently 3,044 people aged 65+ in Havering who have some form of dementia. This is projected to rise to 4,116 by 

2025, an increase of just over 35% (higher than the London average)  

 

• Recent records indicate that there are approximately 1,015 patients registered with NHS Havering as having dementia; suggesting a significant under 

diagnosis of 2,029 undiagnosed cases. At 0.4%, the recorded prevalence of dementia in Havering is statistically significantly lower than the expected 

prevalence of 1.3%. Wide variation exists between practices and the prevalence ranges from 0.0% to 1.5%
1
 

 

• It is estimated that 61 people in Havering are affected by early onset dementia in 2011 (aged 30-64), and approximately 8 people will have both dementia 

and Down’s Syndrome, all of whom are expected to be aged between 45 and 65 (PANSI data) 

 

•  The proportion of Havering residents who identified themselves as carers in the 2001 Census was 10.4
[...]
ue to : 

o Independent living retained for as long 

as possible 

o Reduced risk of carer breakdown 

 

• 8 new Peer Support groups established across 

Havering providing a total of 96 group meetings per 

year for 2 years  

• 2 Singing for the Brain groups established running in 

12 week terms, totalling 72 meetings a year. 

At capacity, after two years the service will aim to 

support an estimated 250 residents with dementia and 

their carers. It will also recruit (and train if necessary) up 

to 20 volunteers to support these groups. 

• LBH 

• Alzheimer’s 

Society 

Information and 

Advice 

(procurement in 

progress – service 

expected to be live 

from April 2012) 

 

• Improved quality of life 

• Increased numbers known to Dementia 

Advisory Service  

• Increased numbers of referrals to GPs for 

diagnosis  

• Rotating/ travelling weekly dementia information 

surgery 

The development and provision of dementia ‘out-reach 

surgery’ service across the Borough for 18 months from 

April 2012 to September 2013.   

• LBH  

• Alzheimer’s 

Society, Age 

Concern 

Havering 

(competitive 

process in 

progress) 

Additional Support 

for Carers 

(procurement in 

progress – service 

expected to be live 

• Improved quality of life (specific focus on 

carers) 

• Reduction in access of statutory services 

due to : 

o Independent living retained for as long 

Service definition to be confirmed by 28
th

 February 

2012, but broadly as outlined below: 

• Increased 6 hours respite per 4 week period for up 

to 80 carers for people with dementia who have 

high-end needs to give them a break from their 

• LBH 

• Crossroads Care 

Havering 

P
age 32



Appendix 2 

3 of 9 

Project/Service Outcomes Sought Deliverables Organisations 

involved 

from April 2012) 

 

as possible 

o Reduced risk of carer breakdown 

 

caring responsibilities, to be allocated and used 

flexibly by the Carer 

• Tailor-made support service which will enco
[...]
rtnership working group to assist in the 

provision of public information on signs of dementia in the 
form of leaflets, DVD’s or checklist of symptoms. 

 
6. To encourage the GP Consortia (now CCG) / Health and 

Wellbeing Board to continue the commissioning of the De-
mentia Advisory Service currently run by Age Concern 

 
7. That work is undertaken to develop more robust financial 

and performance information, linked to JSNA, to aid future 
planning of services. 

 

This will form part of the work of the DIG. The Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment is being reviewed, and a revised Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy has been prepared.  Dementia forms a key priority in the 
strategy. 
 
These services meet our Health and Wellbeing priority of 
‘Supporting Older People’ 
 

8. That Havering join the Memory Network. 
 

 

NELFT have made a commitment to join the network and are 
working towards accreditation. 

 

P
age 49



P
age 50

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 AGEING WELL REPORT
	6 REVIEW OF DEMENTIA STRATEGY TOPIC GROUP
	Item 6 - Appendix 1
	Item 6 - Appendix 2
	Item 6 - Appendix 3
	Item 6 - Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
11 April 2012 (7.30  - 9.15 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Wendy Brice-Thompson (Chairman), Linda Van den Hende (Vice-
Chair), June Alexander, Jeffrey Brace, Pam Light and Keith Wells 
 

 
Councillors Linda Hawthorn and Linda Trew were also present 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 
25 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Individuals Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 7 February 2012 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

26 AGEING WELL REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report detailing some themes arising from the 
Ageing Well Event which considered the priorities for older people in the 
borough.  The Committee were informed that the appendix to the report 
showed the areas where things were going well, and those areas where 
things were not going well. The latter areas were potentially what the 
Committee needed to concentrate on. The strands of themes were 
discussed by members, and they agreed that there were areas which could 
be incorporated into their work programme for the next municipal year. 
 
The areas that the Committee agreed would be good to scrutinise were: 
 

 Impact on housing for the Elderly 

 Dial a Ride  

 Transportation 

 Rogue Traders and the Safety of Individuals  

 Banking Protocol 

 IT for the Elderly 
 
The Committee discussed the different areas, and where they felt 
information could be sought in relation to each. It was agreed to include 
these within the next work programme. 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 11 April 2012 

 

 

 

 
Officers stated that there would be opportunities for joint working with other 
Committees in some of the area discussed 
 
 
 

27 REVIEW OF DEMENTIA STRATEGY TOPIC GROUP  
 
The Committee received a report outlining the developments in Havering 
following the Dementia Strategy Topic Group report which was presented to 
the Committee on 12 April 2011. 
 
The Committee were informed that the Lead Member for Individuals was 
taking the lead role in regard to people with dementia. The Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment was being reviewed and was out for consultation. This 
would feed into the Health and Wellbeing Strategy which would form the 
work of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
A Dementia Implementation Group had been established which would look 
at the National Strategy in much the same way the topic group had.  This 
included partner organisations including Health and the Voluntary Sector. 
The Committee raised concerns that there was no Member involvement on 
the group. Officers informed the Committee however that the Lead Member 
had commissioned the work and chaired the Health and Wellbeing Board 
which also comprised other Members.   
 
The Committee had received a report of the audit of staff in care homes, at 
its meeting in November 2011. 
 
The Committee were informed that the Health and Wellbeing Board had 
commissioned a range of activities for carers.  These included: 
 
Peer Support – This service would provide support for people with dementia 
and their carers by matching volunteers and others with dementia and their 
carers to others on the basis of shared need and preference. This service 
was being delivered by the Alzheimer’s Society.   
 
Information and Advice Outreach Service – This service was also delivered 
by the Alzheimer’s Society and would improve the knowledge and 
awareness of dementia.  It would refer increased numbers of patients to the 
available dementia services and provide support by giving people early 
access to relevant information via a preventative approach. The outreach 
service would be targeted and flexible to local needs and would average up 
to four hours of direct community information provision per week. This also 
tied in with the Care Point resource which had recently launched. 
 
Additional Support for Carers – This service would be provided by 
Crossroads Care which offered a specialist, carer needs-led and client-
centred service. This service, in the main, was for people who had moderate 
to advanced stage dementia and provided a home-based respite support.  



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 11 April 2012 

 

 

 

The service aimed to reduce residential care admissions and to improve 
health and wellbeing of the carer. 
 
The original topic group report requested that the NELFT Borough Director 
developed an action plan from the recommendations made.  This was 
viewed by the Committee and the actions were explained.  Members asked 
about the number of vacant posts that there were and how many were being 
recruited. Officers agreed to clarify this with NELFT and to circulate this 
information to Committee Members. 
 
Members also queried the ethnic profile of paid care staff. Officers 
confirmed that staff within Adult Social Care and NELFT reflected the ethnic 
profile of the local population.  
 
The Committee discussed issues around the standard of English, both 
written and spoken, and highlighted potential difficulties in communication 
with clients.  A member outlined an example of communication problems 
and queried whether it was possible to enforce a standard of communication 
for staff given relevant equalities legislation. Officers indicated that 
communication was important and that a number of organisations had taken 
steps to improve the written and spoken standards of communication with 
their staff. Work was underway between Health and Social Care 
Commissioners to ensure basic service outcomes were in place to meet the 
needs of vulnerable adults in residential and nursing care. 
 
The Committee asked about how the problem of abuse of people with 
dementia in their own home was dealt with, especially if other members of 
the family were involved in the incident.  Officers indicated that it was 
important to distinguish between incidents of abuse, and to take a 
proportionate response to such incidents (alerts) 
 
The Committee queried the funding for the various initiatives outlined during 
the discussions. Officers explained that this was funded from the 
Government grant to support such initiatives in partnership with Health. The 
Health and Wellbeing Board would be reviewing progress on these projects, 
and in conjunction with Health and other partner agencies clarifying future 
funding arrangements i.e. considering whether these were projects which 
would be funded in the long term by the local authority and/or the Clinical 
Commissioning Groups. 
  
The Committee queried the membership and accountability of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board and whether they could receive copies of relevant 
reports which went to the Board for consideration.  Officers indicated that 
this was an issue for the Committee to discuss with the Lead Member. 
 
The Committee thanked the officers for their commitment and asked that an 
update on the progress of the work of the Dementia Strategy be brought to 
the Committee in 6 months time. 
 
 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 11 April 2012 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

28 SAFEGUARDING AND DIGNITY IN CARE  
 
The Committee received a presentation on Dignity in Care from the Quality 
and Safeguarding Service Manager. The Committee were reminded that 
dignity was not a new word or concept in care and health services and that 
the principle of dignity was how individuals in care are respected. 
 
The Committee was informed of the eight main factors which promoted 
dignity in care.  These were: 
 

 Choice and Control 

 Communication 

 Eating and Nutritional Care 

 Pain Management 

 Personal Hygiene 

 Practical Assistance 

 Privacy 

 Social Inclusion 
 
The Committee were advised of how dignity was delivered and the 
challenges that can be faced in achieving this. Some of the factors that 
impacted on this were cross cultural, interpersonal and communication 
issues. Recruitment was also a problem and Job Centre data indicated that 
the largest numbers of vacancies were in the care sector. Nationally it was 
difficult to recruit care staff. Given the low status and pay of such work the 
consequence was that there was often reliance within the care sector on 
recruiting overseas.   This could, on occasions, contribute to communication 
difficulties between service users and workers. 
 
The manager for the Havering Reablement Service, gave an example of the 
application of principles of dignity in relation to a service user of the 
Reablement Service. A 68 year old retired health care professional, who 
had broken her wrist and then as a result of a fall had then broken her arm 
and dislocated her other shoulder. She had discharged herself from the 
hospital and had the support of a friend, but needed assistance in dressing 
and doing everyday tasks. The comments she fed back after the reablement 
at home service included the staff being very friendly, that they had 
introduced themselves, they explained what they were doing, and ensured 
that she retained her privacy/dignity when using the bathroom. They also 
assisted in pain management effectively. After a period of reablement the 
service user recovered enough to be able to use one arm and regained her 
independence. 
  



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 11 April 2012 

 

 

 

The Committee asked if there were any staffing issues in relation to training 
or qualifications of paid carers. Officers explained that trained and qualified 
staff could be recruited.  As there was however no specific reablement 
qualification much of the training was carried out in-house.   
 
A member asked what happened if things went wrong, and if there was a 
“Whistle Blowing” policy. The officer explained that that all service providers 
were required to ensure that there were policies in place and that they were 
expected to support staff to feel able to speak out. If concerns were raised 
with the Council they were always taken seriously. The Adults Safeguarding 
Team screened all safeguarding concerns that were raised.  Where 
appropriate full investigations were carried out to ascertain if there was a 
safeguarding issue. If it was not a safeguarding issue the query was passed 
(if appropriate) to another team for the matter to be looked into. If the 
concerns were about care quality and other issues to do with operation of 
care services, the Quality Assurance Team followed the query up.  Where 
there were major and/ or frequent serious concerns which involved a 
particular Service Provider an embargo restricting new admissions/ 
placements could be put on the provider until the issue was resolved. 
 
Members asked about the issue of “double-jobbing”, whereby staff work in 
one care service during the day and then in care homes during the night, 
where they might try to catch up on sleep. Officers stated that having two 
part time jobs was not necessarily an issue, but working a full time day job 
and then a night job could cause problems. These situations needed to be 
dealt with on an individual basis.  It was added that currently some people 
find it necessary for economic reasons to have more than one job.   
 
Adult Social Care worked closely with care homes in a cooperative way in 
order to get the right balance. The Committee were informed that all care 
homes had detailed care plans for service users and that annual reviews 
were carried out by Social Workers who gave feedback on areas of care 
requiring future action. 
 
A member raised an issue of the local Safer Neighbourhood Teams (SNT) 
trying to access information about vulnerable people in the area.  This was 
so they could liaise with them, and give advice to keep them safe in their 
own homes. The SNT found that due to Data Protection Legislation, 
information could not be provided. Officers indicated that there were issues 
of client confidentiality which needed to be taken into account when 
disclosing information. It was felt however that this should not necessarily 
be an insurmountable problem in the context of Data Protection. 
 
 
The Committee thanked the officers for the informative presentation. 
 

29 COMMITTEE'S ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report on the work that had been carried out over 
the last municipal year. The Committee was informed that the items 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 11 April 2012 

 

 

 

discussed at this meeting would be included before it was signed off by the 
Chairman. 
 
The Committee agreed the contents and authorised the Chairman to sign off 
the final version. 
 
 

30 FUTURE AGENDAS  
 
A member requested that an item on Dial-a-Ride be included on a future 
agenda. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


